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Website
www.alliedenv.com

Contractor License 746824 May 19, 2003

THERE WERE NO ACCIDENTS TO REPORT DURING THE CHICO UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT — NEAL DOW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT.

=

afety Officer

Shingle Springs Hayward

2O Rav 2240« Shinala Sorinas « CA 95682 26291 Production Ave., Ste. 1 » Hayward « CA 94545
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POP TESTING FOR THE HEPA EQUIPMENT UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT WAS
TESTED ON 3/14/03 AT THE CSU CHICO 35 MAIN STREET PROJECT.

SEE ATTACHED TEST RESULTS.




» EAGLE ENTERPRISES

1750 CLAIRE COURT, YUBA CITY, CA 95553

HEPA FILTER TEST

DATE 5’-—/’/—d3‘ ' TIME

ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR 2ol

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

LOCATION._ S5 22 &/J(' M:’.o_,/)/’?

VACUUM NPFU
MANUFACTURER W
MODEL #__ (& 2/0/0 SERIAL #_S/ & L2AYS

CHALLENGE AEROSOL u@w//;/ﬂ T

99.97% EFFICIENT:

PASS  This unit is certified to be 93.97% etficient as tested in
accordarce with ANSI N101,1-1972 for use at above mentioned job site. This certification does not extend to units that,
after testing, are misused, deteriorated, improperly maintained, used in conjunction with improper work practices and/or
machines or their HEPA filtars which are modified, removed and/or misplaced.

___FAIL
COMMENTS
NAME T a7

élGNA%‘UR%’//ﬁéf,%?”

Phone (530) 713-7100 - Pax (530) 674-8332




+ EAGLE ENTERPRISES

1750 CLAIRE COURT, YUBA CITY, CA 95993

HEPA FILTER TEST

DATE T~/ 4-03 TIME
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR W

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

LOCATION.S'S Masn ML, @4&9,0_/5?

VACUUM @

MANUFACTURER ¢ resee 72red

. MODEL #__/OcIO SERIAL #_O 2%

CHALLENGE AEROSOL Mg{q =20Y

99.97% EFFICIENT:

><CPASS  This unit s certified to be 99.97% efficient as tested in
accordance with ANSI N101.1-1972 for use at above mentioned job site. This certification does riot extend to units that,
after testing, are misused, deteriorated, improperly maintained, used in conjunction with improper work practices and/or
machines or their HEPA filters which are modified, removed and/or misplaced.

FAIL

COMMENTS

NAME J 2/ e o8 87
SiGNAEfUREQ///‘M
7 4

Phone (530) 713-7100 - Fax (530) 674-8332




- EAGLE ENTERPRISES

1750 CLAIRE COURT, YUBA CITY, CA 95553

HEPA FILTER TEST

DATE T/ Y-O3 TIME

ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR _(2llee el

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

LOCATION S5 290 com J/Jl &%L{ﬂ ; (_’//9

VACUUM NPFU

MANUFACTURER 2920, “Forte
. MODEL #__ /2220 SERIAL # _28%20

CHALLENGE AEROSOL -&m@oﬁ./y = emel.

99.97% EFFICIENT:

PASS  This unit is certified to be 99.97% efficient as tested in
accordance with ANSI N101.1-1972 use at above mentioned job site. This certificaticm does not extend to units that,
after testing, are misused, deteriorated, improperly maintained. used in conjunction with improper work practices and/ or
machines or their HEPA filters which are modified, removed and/or misplaced.

FAIL

COMMENTS

NAME T A5 200’7
- - R . i} . / »
SIGNATURW %é“

&

Phone (530) 713-7100 - Fax (530) 674-8332




» EAGLE ENTERPRISES

1750 CLAIRE COURT, YUBA CITY, CA 95593

HEPA FILTER TEST

PDATE B /Y- 3 TIME

ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR (CRELEL 4 oo

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

LOCATION. 5~ % in Mt Clleea, cs

VACUUM

MANUFACTURER A0S/ |

MODEL # A SERIAL # <235

CHALLENGE AEROSOL ,.Mwa/r;/ S

99.97% EFFICIENT:

%PASS This unit is certified o be 99.97% efficient as tested in
accurdance with ANSI N101.1-1972 for use at above mentioned job site. This certification does not extend to units that,
after testing, are nuisused, deteriorated, improperly maintained, used in conjunction with improper work practices and/or
machines or their HEPA fitters which are modified, removed and/or misplaced.

FAIL

COMMENTS

NAME. J E 55 4 Cr& /T

| éIGNAi“UREQ//’M
S

7

Phone (530) 713-7100 - Fax (530) 674-8332




 EAGLE ENTERPRISES

1750 CLAIRE COURT, YUBA CITY, CA 95953

HEPA FILTER TEST

DATE =-/4%-03 TIME

ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR (2.8 ¢ o

REPRESENTATIVE SIGINATURE

LOCATION . ZS P2t M A, %{@'(, oK

VACUUM NPFU
MANUFACTURER ng?&ﬂwpmj‘ Tze ],
MODEL #_ /7/2%0 C SERIAL 4 /@

CHALLENGE AEROSOL A_m,gf S

99.97% EFFICIENT:

T PASS  This unitis certified to be 99.97% sfficient as bosted in
accordance with ANSI N101.1-1972 for use at above mentioned job aite, This certification does not extend to units that,
after testing, are misused, deteriorated, improperly maintained, used in conjunction with improper work practices and/or
machines or their HEPA filters which are modified, ramoved and/or misplaced.

FAIL

COMMENTS

NAME T EAE 4 M8/E877

éIGNAEIUW/‘%‘

Phone (530) 713-7100 - Fax (530) 674-8332




- EAGLE ENTERPRISES

1750 CLAIRE COURT, YUBA CITY, CA 95993

HEPA FILTER TEST

pate S/ Y03 TIME

ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR _ L L/5D

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
LOCATION BS DPaen sz/u‘l‘ N ch_f C7

VACUUM PFU

MANUFACTURER _ A2/ {S5cre o

MODEL #_ A0 SERIAL# O3/

CHALLENGE AEROSOL ‘_&VVLM?/ Do

99.97% EFFICIENT:

>‘<PASE» This unit is certified to be 99.97% efficient as tested in
accordunce with ANSI N101.1-1972 for use at above mentioned job aite. This certification does not extend to units that,
after tesling, are misused, deteriorated, improperly maintained, used in conjuncdon with improper work practices and/or
machines or thetr HEPA filters which are madified, rermoved and/ or misplaced.

FAIL
COMMENTS
NAME I EBEE 200 /0657

SIGNA%URE%/A/%—

Phone (530) 713-7100 - Fax (530) 674-8332




JUN-19-2083 11:01  FROM 70O 15388913190 P.81

L

) . Final Report
Forensic Analytical
Bulk Asbestos Analysis
(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)
Chico Unified School Dist Client ID: 2921
Rob Peters . W Report Number: B051673
. ) - Date Received:  06/18/03
2455 Carmichael Drive (,L)V‘ﬂ Date Analyzed:  06/19/03
Chico, CA 95928 C- Date Prinfed:  06/19/03
First Reported: 06/19/03
Job ID / Site: Chico High School FASI Job ID: 2921-65
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
CT-1 10243520
Layer: Tan Fibrous Material ND
Laycr' Tan Mastic ND
- Total Ccmposxte Values of Fibrous. Componcnts: ,Asbestos:(Nﬁ) -
- Cellulose'(15%)
' Comment: Collected on 06/ 17/2003
. 10243521
.: Tan Fibrous Material ND
1. Tan Mastic ND
Toml ‘Composite Values of Fxbrous Componcnts:' ‘A'sbestds:(ND“) ,
© Cellilose (15%) . . '

.Comment:" -Collected on 06/ 17/2003

CM-1 10243 522
Laycr Brown Mastic ND

Total Composxte Values of Fxbrous Compommts . Asbestos;(ND)
* Cellulose (Trace?%s) ‘ ' : '
Comment; Collected on 06/1 7/2003

CM-2 10243523

Layer: Brown Mastic ND
Laycr Paint ND
Total Composite Values of: P:brous Componenm: ABbestoﬁ:(ND) ' . _' M
Cellulose (Trace%) = . = - Co R AWV

" Comment:- Collected on :06/17/2003'_?- ¢ M Ui (}3
; | MJ‘J 112

Paint ND

CM- 10243524 )
. Brown Mastic ND Q)})

Tolal Composite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos:(ﬁn) :
Céllulose (Trace%)
Comment: Collected on 96/17/2003'

3777 Depot Road, Suile 409, {layward, California 94545.2761 » Telephone: 510/887-8628 000/827-FASI Fax: 510/887-2218 Pacc 1 nf 9




JUN-19-2803 11:81 FROM TO 15388913190 P.az2

Final Report
Forensic Analytical
@ Bulk Asbestos Analysis
(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Chico Unified School Dist Client ID: 20721

Rob Peters Report Number: B051678
Date Received:  06/18/03

2455 Carmichael Drive Date Analyzed:  06/19/03

Chico, CA 95928 Date Printed: 06/19/03
First Reported: 06/19/03

Job ID / Site:  Chico High School FASI Job ID: 2921-65

Sample Number Lab Number = Asbestos Percentin Asbestos Percentin Asbestos Percentin

Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer

James Flores, Laboratory Supervisor, Hayward Laboratory
Note: Limit of Quantification (‘LOQ') = 1%. ‘Trace' denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = None Detected'.

Analyncal results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the cxclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such report. Results,
report o copics of same will not be released by Forensic Analytcal 1o any third party without prior writien request from client. This report applics only to the sample(s)
tested. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced excepr in full, unless approved by Forensic Analytical. The client is
solaly responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by the chent to claim product
cndorsement by NVLAP or uny other ugeney af the U.S. Government. Forensic Analytical is not able 10 assess the degree of hazard resulting from muterials snalyzed. Porensic
Anulytical reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. All samples
were received in acceptable condition unleas otherwise noted. o i

3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 + Telephane: 510/887-8828 800/827-FASI Fax: 510/887-4218 Page 2 of 2




. JUN-15-2083 11:091 FROM TO0 15398913199 P.@a3
Forensic Analytical

BULK SAMPLE REQUEST FORM

E.
NAME & ADDRESS: PHONE: (916) 8391- DATE:
FAX: (916) 891-3190 C/17 ez
Clrcle the Method and ) Rasults Needed:
2921 ~(25 Chico Unilisd School District Turn Around TIme
24585 Carmichae! Drive 2\{ A 2he 24 hrASheExXL
Chico, CA 95828 !
' LM: Standarg// Point Count Gravimetry Prep t
CONTACT: \2o\3 o AN A TEM: QUAL. / QUANT. / WATER ‘
P.ON JOB # AA/Flame AAFumace ICP 1‘
SITE: Cunco Yot _Setwal. METALS: . )
——SAMPLE NUMBER DATE SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
COLLECTED
C-\ i YNuS1c Reors  CEILIWG Sk YAASNLC,
. -
( r ‘ . [ \ ' \ b
CR-7 ]
_ e =\ 2 I WALL \MasTic Fove  CWaie Xboart DS
{ ¢ le b i |
Cye - ' L |
(¢ (1 (\
Lt te
C N -¥ '
]
|
I
f
j
i!
e —— —— — — ‘ :l
Sampled by: Rovy WevERS. Date: (/|3  ——me: (.S A |
Relinquished by: Hecelvediayw [///8102:» /2 Lf@PM
Imae: Dute/Tlmes
Sanled Condltlon (clrcle onom NO
AN
quishad by: - Recelved By:
Date/Time: Date/Time: : -

Sonled Condllion (clrcla on'é')‘! YES / NO ;

San Franciwce Qffice: 1777 Bopat Road, Siire 109, Hayward, Californla 94545 » Tele

. hono: - o -
s Anpeles Office: 90403 Layee] Pask R().’ld' Suite 101, Rancho Dam"nguez caulom;ap one: 510/007-8020 800/027-1'/\5[ Fax; Sla/ouf—"zla

90220 * Telephone; 110/763.237:4 Fax: 310776384684




- JUN-19-20B3 11:82 FROM TO 13388913159 P.24

. Maintenance and Operations
. 2455 Carmichael Drive
Chico, CA 95928

Phone: (530)891-3195

Fax: (530)891-31%0

June 17, 2003

Forensic Analytical Specialties, Inc.
3777 Depot Road, Suite 409
Hayward, CA 94545

Re:  Chico Senior High School
To Whom It May Concern:

Please test the enclosed ceiling tile and wall mastic samples from Chico Senior High School for
asbestos. We would like a 24-hour turnaround on the samples. Please fax the results to us as soon
as soon as they are available. Our fax number is (530) 891-3190.

 Site Sampled: Chico Senior High School
7 Location: ) - ‘.,Music Room
oDate, Samplad . June 17, 2003

. ‘Number of Samples “Two (CT-1,CT-2)
L{Qc&mon - . ..'C 1
Date Sampted, ~ hune 17, 2003
¢ o Number of Samples: One (CM-1)
" Ebcation: ;. . C-2

+Date Sampled June 17, 2003
Number of Sa.mples: One (CM-2)
Location: C-4
Date Sampled: June 17, 2003
Number of Samples: One (CM-4)
Samples Taken by: Rob Peters

Thank you for your prompt response to this request.

Sincerely,

Rob Peters
Maintenance/Qperations Supervisor

RP:1ck
. Enclosures




. . Final Report
Forensic Analytical

o Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Chico Unified School Dist Client ID: 2971
Rob Peters Report Number: B051678
. . Date Received:  06/18/03
2455 Carmichael Drive Date Analyzed: 06/19/03
Chico, CA 95928 Date Printed:  06/19/03
First Reported: 06/19/03
Job ID / Site: Chico High School FASI Job ID: 2921-65
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos  Percent in Asbestos Percent in
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
CT-1 10243520
Layer: Tan Fibrous Material ND
Layer: Tan Mastic ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (15%)

Comment: Collected on 06/17/2003

CT-2 10243521
Layer: Tan Fibrous Material ND
r: Tan Mastic ND
1 Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (15%) '

Comment: Collected on 06/17/2003

CM-1 10243522
Layer: Brown Mastic ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (Trace%h)
Comment: Collected on 06/17/2003

CM-2 10243523
Layer: Brown Mastic ND
Layer: Paint ND RN
l .
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) .&4‘& ANN b\ _
Cellulose (Trace?%o) C éﬂ "

Comment: Collected on 06/17/2003

CM-4 10243524
Layer: Brown Mastic ND
Layer: Paint ND

Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
ulose (Trace%)

Comment: Collected on 06/17/2003




) . Final Report
Forensic Analytical

"

Bulk Asbestos Analysis ®

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Chico Unified School Dist Client ID: 2021
Rob Peters Report Number: B051678

. . Date Received:  06/18/03
2455 Carnnchasl Drive ~ Date Analyzed: 06/19/03
Chico, CA 95928 Date Printed:  06/19/03

First Reported:  06/19/03
Job ID / Site: Chico High School FASI Job ID: 2921-65
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percentin Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer

James Flores, Laboratory Supervisor, Hayward Laboratory
- Note: Limit of Quantification ('LOQ") = 1%. "Trace’ denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = None Detected'.

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such report. 3
reports or copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the
tested. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced except in firll, unless approved by Forensic Analytical. The ¢ i
solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government. Forensic Analytical is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed. Forensic
Analytical reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. All samples
were received in accepuble condition unless otherwise noted. ' : '

3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94543-2761 « Telephone: 510/887-8828 800/827-FASI Fax: 510/887-4218 Page 2 of 2
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Forensic Analytical

BULK SAMPLE REQUEST FORM

NAME & ADDRESS:

2921 -5 Ghico Unified School District
2455 Carmichael Drive
Chlco, CA 895928

PHONE: (916) 891- DATE:

FAX: (916) 891-3190

/17 /o2

Clrcle the Method and Results Needed:

Turn Around Time

AN hrA2he/24hr/48hr/Ext

Gravimetry Prep

LM: Standard// Point Count

|

CONTACT: Ro\3 PeSEes

TEM: QUAL. / QUANT. / WATER

|

P.O.% JOB # AA/Flame AA/Furnace ICP
SITE: VOGO NG ALY O METALS: _ _
”""'—__'—""_*—1 N
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
COLLECTED
C<-\ L) Music Qoo CEILIMC NiLe MAsSTle i
e (- A v v
CX-"T
!
(A Cfl N WA A h-sv\c:.' Vo Cueni v NDOAITND S |
| e le o i l
Crrz -2 L ‘
) te {C \ L :
. e ;
C \"‘\ - Q,( ;
i
i

—_

Sampled by: 2 o3 PeTENR S

Date: c,_/gj . _—me: (.87 A,

Rellnquished by: Recelved By: , f /N
quished by i@v_ /) U)sles 240
Date/Time: Date/Tirme:
Senled Conditlon (circle onem NO
— i
ulshed by: Recelved By: !
Date/Time: Date/Time: . l
. Sealed Conditlon (circle one) YES / NO i

San Francisca Offlce: 3777 Depat Road, Sulte 409, Hayward, Californta 94545
Cificer 19443 Laurel Park Road, Suite 101, Rancho Dominguez, California 90220 = Telephone: 310/763-2374 Tax: 310/763

Loy Angeles

» Telephone: 510/887-0028 800/827-FAS! Fax: 510/887-121C
2684




! . Maintenance and Operations
2455 Carmichael Drive
Chico, CA 95928

Phone: (530) 891-3193
Fax: (530)891-3190

Chico Unified School District @

June 17, 2003

('3 RN

Forensic Analytical Specialties, Inc.
3777 Depot Road, Suite 409
Hayward, CA 94545

Re:  Chico Senior High School
To Whom It May Concern:
Please test the enclosed ceiling tile and wall mastic samples from Chico Senior High School for

asbestos. We would like a 24-hour turnaround on the samples. Please fax the results to us as soon
as soon as they are available. Our fax number is (530) 891-3 190.

Site Sampled: Chico Senior High School
Location: Music Room

Date Sampled: June 17, 2003

Number of Samples: Two (CT-1, CT-2)
Location: C-1

Date Sampled: June 17, 2003 .
Number of Samples: One (CM-1)

Location: C-2

Date Sampled: June 17, 2003

Number of Samples: One (CM-2)

Location: C-4

Date Sampled: June 17, 2003

Number of Samples: One (CM-4)

Samples Taken by:

Thank you for your prompt response to this request.

Sincerely,

Rob Peters

Rob Peters

Maintenance/Operations Supervisor

RP:Ick
Enclosures
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From: FAXMAN 510-8687-4218 To: Rob Peters

Date; 7/7/03 Time: 1:14:36 PM

Page 1 0f 4

Forensic Analytical I
Analytical Report Final FAX
Bulk Asbestos Analysis
(EPA Method 600/R-93-116
Chico Unified School Dist Client 1D: 5071
Rob Peters Report Number:  B0O32332

07/03/03
(7/07:/03
07/07/03

2021-68

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Printed:

FASI Job ID:

2455 Carmichael Drive
Chico, CA 95928

Job ID / Site: Parkview Elem. Chico High, pyws

Cowmposite Values of Fibrous Components:
ose i Traces)

Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos  Percentin  Ashestos  Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Laver
BR-2  favrkK L\Ew 10248228
Laver: Stones ND
Laver: Black Tar ND
Laver: Black Felt ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (40%s) Fibrous Glass { 33%)
BR-3 PoRCview 11248229
Laver: Stones ND
Laver: Black Tar ND
Laver; Black Felt ND
Total Compoesite Values of Filrous Components: Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (40)%0) Fibrous Glass i 33%0)
BR-1 PARKWEL 10248230
Laver: Stones ND
Laver: Tars ND
Laver; Fells ND
Total Compaosite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos:(ND) M
Cellulose (Trace®o) Fibrous Glass {60%4) J\(\(‘ R A \_’D \_@
C \LQ')‘\)« W |
SRRV AN -
PCF-1 CWCO WGH 10245231 Vo > o
Laver: Off-White Tile ND C’Q\G}‘ ¢ Q\”_’ &Va
Layer; Yellow Mastic ND (,3“ o"\h RN
b \\H
Asbestos:(ND) ‘3“5




From: FAXMAN 210-887-4218 To: Rob Peters late: 7/7/Q3 Time: 1:14:36 PM

Forensic Analytical
Analytical Report

Fage 2 of 4

Final FAX

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

{ EPA Method 6GO/R-93-1 16

C'hico Unitied School Dist
Rob Peters

24353 Carmichael Dnive
Chico. CA 95928

Client 1D:

Report Number:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Printed:

2921
B0O32332

07/05/03

07/07/0
07/07/0

Il
R
.
A

Job ID / Site:  Parkview Elem. Chico High, fY W5

FASI Job ID:

2921-68

Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin  Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos  Percent in
Type Layer Type Layer Type Laver
JR-1 PNWS 10248232
Laver: Off-White sheet Flooring ND
Laver: Fibrous Backing ND
Total Compogite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos:{ND)
Cellujose 120%) Synthetic (15%;

James Flores, Catoratory Supervisor, Havward Labaratory

Note: Limit of Quantitication ('LOQ' = 1%, 'Trace' denoctes the presence of usbestos below the LOQ. 'ND!

inaveeptable condition unless othenwise noted.

None Delected’, .

Analyical resultz and reponts are generated by Forensic Analyuval al the request of aml for the exclusive use of the person or entity (olient) numed on such report. Results.
reports o copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical (0 any third party withow pror wiitien request from client. This report applies only 10 the xamplets ) tested
Supporting labornery documentation is available upon request, This report must not be reproduced exvept in full. unless approved by Forenzic Analytical. The elient is solely
responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensie Analytical. Thig report must not be used by the client o claim product endorsement
v NVLAP or any other agency of the LS, Government. Forensic Analytical is not able to ustess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analvzed. Fornsie Anafstical
reserves the right to dispose of all samples aRer a pertod of (hirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specitied. Al samples were received




PILIHL PAATAN 2LlU=00/-2410 10. ROD FeLCls Date: ///7/03 Time: 11149:30 PM

. . . RATR)-CF ¢ - .

]

Matnienance and Operations
24535 Carnmchael Drive
Chico. CA 93928

Phone: {330) 8B9[-3195
Fax: (330) &91-3190

+ . e

July 2, 2003

Forensic Analytcal Specialties, Inc.
3777 Depot Road. Supte 409
Havward, CA 94545

Re:  Parkview Elementary, Chico High, Pleasant Valley High
To Whom It Mayv Concern:
Please test the enclosed roof samples from Parkview Elementary, Chico High and Pleasant Valley

High for asbestos. We would like a 24-hour turnaround on the sammples, Please fax the results to us
as soon as soon as they are available. Our fax nurmber is (530) 891-3190.

Site Sampled: Parkview Elementary School
Location: Bike Rack Reof
Date Sampled: July 2, 2003

. Number of Samples: Three (#BR-1, #BR-2, #RR-3)
Site Sampled: Chico High
Location: Floor ~ Portable #PC-13
Date Sampled: July 2. 2003
Number of Samples: One (#PCF-1)
Site Sumpled: Pleasant Valley High
Location: Unit J Restroom Floor
Date Sampled: July 2,2003

Number of Samples: One (4JR-1)
Samples Taken by: Rob Peters

Thank you for your prompt response to this request.

Sincerely,
YL rid

Rob Peters
Maintenance/Operations Supervisor

RP.‘(“g
Enclosures

g - DMy DocumensAshestin. Lead\CSH PCLI_PRKVW BikeRoof_PY Uit ) Flowr 72203 g

rage sof 4
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Forensic Analytical ’ ’

=
,_‘T NAME & ADDRESS:

2021

Chlco Unified School Qistrict
2455 Carmichael Driva

BULK SAMPLE REQUEST FO‘

PHONE: DATE:

FAX:

(916) 891-
{916) BE1i-3140

Clrele the Mothod and
Turn Around Time

~ - }!,
‘sz_hmzhr@)aahrfen i

7]2/e3

i
{
i
Aesults Merded: j}

|

Chico, CA 95928 : :

“Standard)/ Point Count Gravimetry Frep ?}

CONTACT: \Ro\D> BExnzs. TEM: QUAL. / QUANT. / WATER !

P.OR JoB # AAFlame AA/Furnace lelz |

| |

SITE: Chico Wy Pavidyiew gq s [ METALS:

: e it

SAMPLE NUMBER DATE : SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIFTION i

COLLECTED i

|

|

RR -2 7/'9-\ CAliuiels BireE Race Coo\® [l

i I (- o

v 3 7/ :

|

VY I ti E|

V312 -\ )2 h i

I ,!,

ey —3 ")/1/03 Crico Wiew Vorsnag Freowr. Pe-l% g

PN. W5,

S\ - "'/\jO.? \"“‘.\[ VCesToom VYWhootd topdt ¥ S ?
|

|

: il
|
|
|

l__.m,“_ | e

T —

'l Sampled by:

Ko PerErg

Date: 7/3\/03 7{‘% 9. 308 z"

1 Rellnqulshed by:

l Date/Tima:

|

Apceivad ; _," / 7/6[ F [

gf%\/\i:ﬁz 109/
Date/Time:; ' =
Sented Ganditian (clrcle one)(YES) / NO

nquished by:

¥
” Date/Time:

L

Recelved By: i

Date/Time: |
Sealed Condilion (circle one) YES 7 NO

San Mancigeo Oificer 377

Ly tare e Oifien:

7 epar Bl

Py Laured Pack Houd,

SYUML -l

31006200

Sulte 407, Flaywand, Cafifornta 74247 ¢ Telephone: 510/287-8828 pARRIT.TAN Tax:

“uite 101, Rancho Dominguer, California 90220 = Tele nhene: 312/703.2174 Fax:




. . Final Report
Forensic Analytical

o Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Chico Unified School Dist Client ID: 2021
Rob Peters Report Number: B052332
, : Date Received:  07/03/03
2455 Carmichael Drive Date Analyzed: 07/07/03
Chico, CA 95928 Date Printed: 07/07/03
First Reported: 07/07/03
JobID / Site:  Parkview Elem, Chico High , P¥ B3 FASI JobID:  2921-68
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos Percent in
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
BR-2 Parkview 10248228
Layer: Stones ND
Layer: Black Tar ND
Layer: Black Felt ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (40%) Fibrous Glass (35%)
Comment: Collected on 07/02/2003

Parkview 10248229
Gr: Stones ND
yer: Black Tar ND
Layer: Black Felt ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (40%) Fibrous Glass (35%)
Comment: Collected on 07/02/2003

BR-1 PariCuitw 10248230
Layer: Stones ND
Layer: Tars ND
Layer: Felts ND M A .D
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) c} a %J“ \?’\
Cellulose (Trace%0) Fibrous Glass (60%) QJD . \J\‘W

Comment: Collected on 07/02/2003

PCF-1 Chito WN4gh 10248231
Layer: Off-White Tile ND
Layer: Yellow Mastic ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (Trace%s)
Comment: Collected on 07/01/2003

3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 » Telephone: 510/887-8828 800/827-FAS! Fax: 510/887-4218 Page 1 of 2




. Final Report
Forensic Analytical P

Bulk Asbestos Analysis ®

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Chico Unified School Dist Client ID: 2921
Rob Peters Report Number: B052332
_ , Date Received:  07/03/03
2455 Carmichael Drive Date Analyzed:  07/07/03
Chico, CA 95928 Date Printed: 07/07/03
First Reported:  07/07/03
Job ID / Site: Parkview Elem, Chico High FASI Job ID: 2921-68
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percentin Asbestos Percent in
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
JR-1 ~ O nS 10248232
Layer: Off-White Sheet Flooring ND
Layer: Fibrous Backing ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND)
Cellulose (20%) Synthetic (15%)
Comment: Collected on 07/01/2003

James Flores, Laboratory Supervisor, Hayward Laboratory
Note: Limit of Quantification (‘'LOQ") = 1%. 'Trace' denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ, 'ND' = 'None Detected'. ’

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such report.
reports or copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the sample(s)
tested. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced except in full, unless approved by Forensic Analytical. The client is
solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government. Forensic Analytical is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed. Forensic
Analytical reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. All samples

were received in accepable condition unless otherwise noted. N .
3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761  Telephone: 510/887-8828 800/827-EASI Fax: 510/887-4218 Page 2 of 2
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Forensic Analytical

BULK SAMPLE REQUEST FORM

NAME & ADDRESS: PHONE: (916) 891- DATE:
FAX: (916) 891-3190 7/2/e3
Clrcle the Method and Resulls Needed:
2921 Chico Unified School District Tum Around Time ’
2455 Carmichael Drive L4 hr/12he/fdbABhe/Ext
Chico, CA 95928 — i
PUM? Standard)/ Point Count Gravimetry Prep |
- QUA I
CONTACT: \Ro\®» PEXe\ts. TEM: QUAL. / QUANT. / WATER |
P.O.¥ Jog# AA/Flame AA/Furnace Icp
SITE: Gl Chico Wigh , Parkview , PV BS METALS: |
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
COLLECTED _
BR-2 7/ A CARIUIew Binre Rack  VRooE
. . l [\ (RS [ L | '
A 3 7/ |
. I I
V312-\ el k3 h
e —} "1/1/03 Crico WGy Vorsnwiig FLook. Pe-1%
|
' PN N5, }
Sw-) '1/\!03 \°.v Restoors Vheoin, et Y S %
|
,...L:.“._ . |
sampled by: \2 o VPETERS _ Date: J/2 jon m: 93 oA |
> VW,
Relinquished by: Recelved ?z / 73 €3
‘ '} 10 /0""')
Date/Time: Date/Time: !
Senled Conditlon (circle one)GES !/ NO f
uished by: Recelved By:
Date/Time: Date/Time: )
Sealed Conditlon (circle one) YES / NO

san Francisco Qffice: 3777 Depot Road, Sulte 409, Hayward, California 94545 ¢ Telephane: 510/087-8828 BOO/027-TASI Fax: 510/887-4218
Livs Angelirs Qifice: 19443 Laurel Park Road, Suite 101, Rancho Dominguez, Califamia 90220 » Telephone: 310/763-2374 Fawx: J10/763-34684




. . . ATA]I- B =

Maintenance and Operations
2455 Carmichael Drive
Chico, CA 95928

Phone: (530) 891-3195
Fax: (530) 891-3190

July 2, 2003

Forensic Analytical Specialties, Inc.

3777 Depot Road, Suite 409

Hayward, CA 94545

Re:  Parkview Elementary, Chico High, Pleasant Valley High

To Whom [t May Concem:

Please test the enclosed roof samples from Parkview Elementary, Chico High and Pleasant Valley
High for asbestos. We would like a 24-hour turnaround on the samples. Please fax the results to us
as soon as soon as they are available. Our fax number is (530) 891-3190.

" Site Sampled: Parkview Elementary School

- Location: .- Bike Rack Roof

" Date Sampled: ~ July 2, 2003

. Number of Samples: _ Three (#BR-1, #BR-2, #BR-3) .
Site Sampled: Chico High

.. Location: Floor — Portable #PC-13

“'Date Sampled: July 2, 2003
Number of Samples: One (#PCF-1)
Site Sampled: Pleasant Valley High
Location: Unit J Restroom Floor
Date Sampled: July 2, 2003

Number of Samples: One (#JR-1)
Samples Taken by: Rob Peters

Thank you for your prompt response to this request.

Sincerely,

W s

Rob Peters
Maintenance/QOperations Supervisor .

RP:dlg
Enclosures

Dg - D:*My Documents\Asbestos-Lead\CSH PC13_PKVW BikeRoof_PV Unit J Floor 7-2-03.dot




g HMS, Inc.
HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

. August 29, 2003

Thig report is available in its' entirety
during reqular business hours at the CUSD
Corporation Yard Plans Room,

2455 Carmichael Dnive, Chico, CA

Mr. Rob Peters (530) 891-30958
Maintenance and Operations Manager
Chico Unified School District

1163 East 4" Street

Chico, CA 95928

Re: Final Close Out Documentation for Chico Unified School District at the work performed at
Chico Senior High School Project Buildings 100, 300, 400, and 700

Dear Mr. Peters:

This letter reports the completion of the asbestos removal of Vinyi Floor Tile (VFT) and associated mastics,
Pipe Insulation, Drywall and Joint Compound, Transite Flue, Tank Insulation, Fire Fated Doors (Insulated),
Boiler Insulation, Transite sheeting materials, and any other materials necessary to meet the requirements
during this project at Chico Senior High School. With this report Hazard Management Services, Inc. (HMS,
Inc.) has completed all of our responsibilities under the present contract. The project completed in
accordance with the abatement specifications included with this report.

Area air samples were collected by HMS, Inc. to monitor the work practices of the abatement contractor.
The analytical results of these samples indicated the work practices utilized by the contractor were effective

. in controlling emissions during the removal work. All area samples were analyzed utilizing Phase Contrast
Microscopy (PCM) in accordance with the NIOSH 7400 method.

Upon completion of removal by the abatement contractor of asbestos-containing materials and prior to
conducting clearance air monitoring of each containment, HMS, Inc. conducted a thorough visual inspection.
HMS, Inc. verified that the contractor had completed the removal of the designated materials, and had
cleaned the containment area of existing dust, debris, materials, and waste. When HMS, Inc. accepted the
containment the abatement contractor was instructed to encapsulate all surfaces within each containment.

Clearance air monitoring was conducted where required in accordance with the US Environmental
Protection Agency (US EPA) Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) criteria, and in
accordance with 40 CFR Part 763, Appendix A. Analysis of all air samples collected was performed by
Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) by Asbestech of Carmichael, CA.

HMS, Inc. collected bulk samples of various materials suspected of containing asbestos. These samples
were analyzed for asbestos content using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dispersion staining by
Asbestech. A copy of all laboratory certifications are included with the project documents.

A copy of all sample analysis reports can be found in Section “V” of the close-out documents.

HMS, Inc. is including documentation provided by the contractor(s) with this report as part of the final close-

out documentation, as required by the project specifications. These documents include copies of worker

training certificates, medical exams, respirator fit tests, air sampling data, safety meetings, sign-in sheets,

and other information that were submitted to HMS, Inc. HMS, Inc. cannot attest to the accuracy or validity

of the documents provided by the contractor(s), since these were prepared by the contractor, not HMS, Inc.

Itis the responsibility of the contractor(s) to comply with the various regulations and provide valid, true, and
. accurate documents as they pertain to this project.

4200 Rocl'(lin Rd.,_Ste. 11A 367 Civic Drive, Ste. 7 PO. Box 576848 371 E. Bullard Ave., Ste. 109 4949 Buckley Way, #105
Rocklin, CA 95677 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1936  Modesto, CA 95357-6848 Fresno, CA 93710-5217 Bakersfield, CA 93390-4880
(916) 632-6500 (925) 363-3442 (209) 551-2000 (559) 436-0277 (661) 833-0351

(916) 632-6841 Fax (925) 363-7897 Fax (209) 575-5657 Fax (559) 436-0279 Fax (661) 833-0361 Fax




- HMS, Inc.

Mr. Rob Peters

Chico Unified School District
. August 29, 2003

Page Two

In order to meet the AHERA requirements, the enclosed documentation must be kept on file as-part of the
District’s US EPA AHERA Management Plan. A copy of this report must be retained in the District Office
and the appropriate school office. Be sure to update the list of asbestos-containing building materials in the
Management Plan. Indicate on the "Homogeneous Material Records" (HMR) the abatement action taken.
Also, be sure to note in the District's annual notifications to parents and employees that abatement work was
completed at this site.

Please call me at (916) 632-6800 if you have any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

John A. Angi
Certified Ashestos Consultant
DOSH #03-3330

Enclosures

A\937ChicoHS\R0937\FinalLtr.wpd




